

Vance D. Day, OSB #912487
vance.day@teamvanceday.org
Law Offices of Vance D. Day, PC
PO Box 220
Powell Butte, OR 97753
Telephone: (503) 409-5562

Elizabeth A. Jones, OSB #201184
beth@montoyahisellaw.com
Law Offices of Montoya, Hisel and Associates
901 Capitol St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 480-7252
Fax: (503) 779-2716
Attorneys for Plaintiff Brian J. Boquist

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

BRIAN J. BOQUIST,

Case No. 6:19-cv-01163-MC

Plaintiff,

v.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

OREGON STATE SENATE PRESIDENT
PETER COURTNEY, in his individual and
official capacities; SENATOR FLOYD
PROZANSKI, in his individual and official
capacities as Chairman of the Senate Special
Committee on Conduct; SENATOR JAMES
MANNING, in his individual and official
capacities as member of the Special Senate
Conduct Committee,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LR 7-1 CERTIFICATION5

MOTION5

MEMORANDUM OF LAW5

INTRODUCTION.....5

RELEVANT FACTS6

Statement 17

Statement 28

Brief History of Rule 27 and Relevant Amendments11

June 25, 2019 – “Confidential” Memorandum with Interim Finding & Recommendations ..12

Defendants’ Committee Had No Authority To Implement The 12-Hour Notice Rule14

July 8, 2019 Committee Hearing15

Public Notice of the July 8th Hearing Shows Political Motivation16

No First Amendment Rights Under Rule 2717

No Complaints Vetted for Credibility17

On July 8, 2019, Defendants Did Not Determine Boquist Posed a Threat19

OSP Presence at The Capitol Never Increased When Boquist Provided Notice.....21

Public Testimony at The Hearing Passionately Favored Boquist22

No Investigation Began and The Rule Was Not Temporary.....23

Rule 27 – Used as a Political Weapon.....24

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD25

PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....26

 I. First Amendment Retaliation.....26

A. The Law	26
1. Boquist’s Statements Were Protected Political Speech, Not “True Threats”	27
<i>July 8, 2019 Hearing</i>	32
2. Boquist Was Subjected To Material Adverse Action By Defendants.....	32
3. Boquist’s Speech Played A Part In The Retaliation.....	33
B. Defendants’ Affirmative Defense Fails Because The Rule Was Created For Public Consumption, Not Public Safety.....	33
II. Boquist’s Freedom of Association Was Violated.....	35
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	25
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Boquist v. Courtney</i> , 32 F.4 th 764 (9th Cir. 2022)	6, 7, 8, 15, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	25
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Fogel v. Collins</i> , 531 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022).....	26, 33, 35
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	26, 28
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	26, 33, 34
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	27
<i>Taylor v. List</i> , 880 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	26
<i>Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal</i> , 13 F.4 th 736 (9th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>TW Elec. Service Inc. v. Pacific Elec. Contractors Ass'n.</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	27, 28
Rules	
Fed R. Civ. P. 56(c)	25
Fed R. Civ. P. 56(e)	25
Rule 27	5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 24, 32
Senate Rule 8.05	16
Senate Rule 8.15	16
